
CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 22 January 2020

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King 
and James Hill. 

Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 837057)

In writing: Democratic and Member Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest.

Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak.

KEY DECISIONS
  denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 

 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;  

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition.

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held:
in The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 

1DE
on Wednesday, 22 January 2020

at 6:00 pm.
George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

7. CITYFIBRE ROLLOUT  
 (Copy herewith) 

8. TRANSFER OF SOUTHBRIDGE LAND TO THE COUNCIL  
(Copy herewith) 

9. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF CHERRY ORCHARD  
(Copy herewith) 

10. FINANCE MONITORING TO NOVEMBER 2019  
(Copy herewith) 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



This page is intentionally left blank



1
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 23 December 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Monday, 23 December 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

 

1. APOLOGIES
There were none. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader. 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
There was no intention to hold any part of the meeting in private. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were none. 

7. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2020/21
Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and elaborated 
thereon. Councillor Eldred highlighted that it was recommended that the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (CTRS) remains at a 35% reduction in 2020/2021.
Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and commended the report as excellent.  She added 
that she was pleased that it was being recommended that that the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (CTRS) remains at a 35% reduction but she conveyed her concerns regarding any 
associated costs, such as those in relation to training, supporting people, debt recovery and 
court costs. Councillor Stone queried 
[...]
ize of the gardens.  Councillor Birch asked whether the 
Cabinet fund of £70,000 would exist for 2020/21 and what this fund had been spent on 
previously. She added that she was concerned regarding any restructuring of the budget for 
community and other grants.  In response to Councillor Birch’s queries, she was advised 
that it was expected that there would be no impact on fly-tipping in relation to the proposed 
charge for the collection of green waste. An update on grants would be given to CEFAP and 
it was proposed that Councillors’ empowerment funds would be each reduced by £1,000 to 
£2,000.

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet conveying her concerns regarding the Environmental 
Services contract and the proposed increase in costs of 3% for next year’ compared to 
inflation of 1.5% and forecast inflation for 2020/2021 of 1.9%.   She added that inflation is 
often written into such contracts.

RESOLVED that:

2.1  The draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget including charges and rents as 
detailed in appendices 1 and 4 be approved for public consultation. 

2.2   The draft HRA Capital Programme and financing, as detailed in appendix 2 be 
approved for public consultation. 

2.3   The draft Total Fees proposed for NPH in appendix 3 to deliver the services in scope. 
Report Title Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget, Rent Setting 2020/21 and 
Budget Projections 2021/22 to 2023/24 Appendices 4 147 Agenda Item 10 be noted. 

2.4   A further £500k amount in 2019-20 for buybacks and spot purchases of properties by 
bringing forward the amount proposed from 2020-21 within the HRA capital 
programme, as set out at paragraph 3.2.34 be approved.

2.5   Up to a further £1.5m of capital spend in addition to the £6m previously approved by 
Council for the NCC Supported Living Provision property schemes. The total budget of 
up to £7.5m to be managed by NPH with NBC as part of the revised Capital 
Programme for 2019-20, as set out at paragraphs 3.2.35-3.2.37, be approved.

2.6.  It is noted that the above approval is subject to the completed amended financial 
appraisal review. 

2.7   Authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, the authority to approve any 
variations within the £7.5m budget. 

3



4
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 23 December 2019

2.8   Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Wellbeing, the Head of Housing and Wellbeing and the Chief Finance 
Officer, the authority to approve any variations required to be made to the 
Management Agreement between Northampton Borough Council and Northampton 
Partnership Homes dated 5 January 2015 that may be required to implement any 
Cabinet approvals arising from this report. 

10. HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2020/2021
Councillor Eldred elaborated on his report and highlighted the proposed rent increase; 
advising that this was the first increase to rents for many years.  

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet commenting that she was pleased that a fund had been 
set up for “buy back”.    She queried how many properties this applied to and how many 
were now in the ownership of private landlords.  She was concerned that private rents would 
be much higher than social rents.  The Leader advised that 24 properties are currently in the 
scheme in relation to “buy back”; 10 had been completed and 14 were going through the 
system.

RESOLVED that:

2.1 The draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget including charges and rents as 
detailed in appendices 1 and 4 be approved for public consultation.

2.2 The draft HRA Capital Programme and financing, as detailed in appendix 2 be 
approved for public consultation.

2.3 The draft Total Fees proposed for NPH in appendix 3 to deliver the services in scope be 
noted.

2.4 A further £500k amount in 2019-20 for buybacks and spot purchases of properties by 
bringing forward the amount proposed from 2020-21 within the HRA capital programme, 
as set out at paragraph 3.2.34 be ap
[...]
and Culture

Cllr Tim Hadland, Regeneration and 
Enterprise

All

1.  Purpose

1.1.To approve and agree the delivery of a new fibre network within Northampton 
with CityFibre  as set out below in the report and  to approve and agree  the 
arrangements that the Council are putting in place to facilitate this scheme of 
investment in Northampton 

1.2.To agree that the authority to negotiate and agree terms to  enter into the 
following; - a lease  with CityFibre for land at Stone Circle Road for a  Data 
Centre Unit supported by a wayleave with CityFibre Metro Networks Limited 
and a substation lease with Western Power Distribution Limited to supply 
electricity to the Data Centre Unit all of which forms part of the scheme of 
investment in Northampton be delegated to the Economic Growth and 
Regeneration Manager  in consultation with the Lead Member for Regeneration 
and Planning the Chief Finance Officer and Borough Secretary 

1.3.To agree that the authority to negotiate and approve the terms of a Master 
Wayleave Agreement  and associated resourcing Service Agreement with 
CityFibre  be delegated to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager  
in consultation with the Lead Member for Regeneration and Planning the Chief 
Finance Officer and Borough Secretary 

Report Title CityFibre Rollout

7

Agenda Item 7



2. Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1.Cabinet approves and agrees the delivery of a new fibre network by CityFibre  
as set out below in the report within the Borough and approves and  agrees 
the arrangements that the Council are putting in place to facilitate this scheme 
of investment in Northampton   

2.2.Cabinet delegates to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Regeneration and Planning the Chief 
Finance Officer and Borough Secretary the authority to enter  into the 
following; - a lease  with CityFibre for land at Stone Circle Road for a  Data 
Centre Unit supported by a wayleave with CityFibre Metro  Networks Limited 
and a substation lease with Western Power Distribution Limited to supply 
electricity to the Data Centre Unit, all of which form part of the scheme of 
investment in Northampton as set within this report  

2.3.Cabinet delegates to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager the 
authority to negotiate and enter a Master Wayleave Agreement and associated 
resourcing Service Agreement with CityFibre on appropriate terms to support 
the scheme of investment in Northampton.  

2.4.Cabinet delegates the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager the 
authority to agree a process for approving wayleave applications which will 
form part of the Master Wayleave Agreement and as noted above forms part 
of this Scheme of investment.   The applications will be submitted in stages 
and the routes considered pursuant to this process. 

3. Issues and Choices

3.1. Report Background

3.1.1. As part of a £40m private sector investment from CityFibre, Northampton 
will be among the first locations in the UK to receive full fibre rollout. Full 
fibre broadband connectivity, is the next generation digital connectivity, 
providing homes and business with gigabit (1000 megabits per second) 
broadband speeds.  Full fibre is key policy driver for Government- aiming 
for national coverage by 2025, and will be essential in supporting future 
economic development, smart city aspirations and citizen access to 
services. Currently Northampton has 3% Full fibre, below the 10% national 
availability. 

3.1.2. Work has begun to extend full fibre network to reach almost every home 
and business in Northampton, with the first homes and businesses to 
connect from early 2020 and works projected to be largely compete by the 
end of 2022. This investment in providing full fibre is expected to boost the 
wider Northampton economy by approximately £160 million through 

8



productivity improvements, new business start ups and increased house 
prices.   

3.1.3. Constru
[...]
)

22 January 2020

No

Yes

No

Economy, Assets & Culture

Cllr Tim Hadland, Regeneration and 
Enterprise

Delapre & Briar Hill

1. Purpose

1.1 To ask Cabinet to approve the transfer of a parcel of land in Southbridge 
(known as Area E5 and edged in red on the plan in Appendix A) to the Council 
in order that it can be developed for affordable housing in accordance with the 
provisions of a s106 agreement.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

(a) Agrees to the transfer of the parcel of land in Southbridge known as Area 
E5 (edged in red on the plan in Appendix A, attached to this report) to the 
Council in accordance with the s106 agreement dated 9 August 2002;

(b) Delegates authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager, 
in consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer and 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise, to complete the transfer 
to enable the site to be developed for affordable housing.

Report Title Transfer of Southbridge land to the Council

Appendices: 1

15

Agenda Item 8



(c) Agrees to receive a further report in May 2020 that includes details of the 
affordable housing that is to be built on Area E5 and how the housing 
development is to be funded. 

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1  In 2002, the Council granted planning permission for a mixed development of 
houses, flats and café bar restaurant. The development included a new 
pedestrian footbridge, road improvements and provision of affordable housing.

3.1.2 As part of the s106 agreement, it was agreed that part of the site (Area E5, 
edged in red on the plan in Appendix A of this report) would be developed for 
affordable housing and that, subject to certain conditions being met, this 
parcel of land could be transferred to the Council on the condition that it would 
be used solely for the provision of affordable housing.

3.1.2 There were various delays to the transfer but, with the due diligence process 
now co
[...]
 considered during the development of 
proposals for an affordable housing scheme for the site.

4.8 Other Implications

None

5. Background Papers

None

6. Appendices

Appendix A – Site Plan of Southbridge Area E5 (edged in red) 

7. Next Steps

7.1 If Cabinet agrees the transfer, it will be completed as soon as practicable. 

7.2 The Housing and Wellbeing Service will then work with Northampton 
Partnership Homes to develop a fully costed proposal for the development of 
affordable housing on Area E5. 

7.3 Cabinet will receive a further report in May 2020. 
 

Kevin Langley
 Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager

klangley@northampton.gov.uk

18



SouthbridgeTitle:
Date:

Scale:

Drawn by:

18-12-2019

LP© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey licence no. 100019655

1:1,250

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/13/01/20

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Service Area:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

22 January 2020

No

Yes

No

Regeneration, Assets & Estates

Cllr Tim Hadland, Regeneration and 
Enterprise

1. Purpose

2.1 This report proposes the main terms of a Community Asset Transfer (CAT) of 
Cherry Orchard Public Open Space to Hardingstone Parish Council and asks 
Cabinet to confirm support for the transfer using the process outlined in the 
report. 

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1 Cabinet delegates authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration 
Manager, in consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer 
and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise to complete the transfer 
of Cherry Orchard to Hardingstone Parish Council on the following terms:-

 

 That there is a covenant placed on the land to ensure it continues to be used 
as public open space as the main permitted use for recreational use. 

 Following transfer Northampton Borough Council will continue to cut the grass 
through its contracted suppliers until 3 June 2028.  

Report Title Community Asset Transfer of Cherry Orchard 

Appendices

1

21

Agenda Item 9



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/13/01/20

 The Parish Council will assume responsibility for grass cutting from 4th June 
2028.

 The Parish Council will take on all other responsibilities for the land at 
completion of the community asset transfer.

 Northampton Borough Council to retain a right of pre-emption should the 
Parish no longer require the land for the permitted use.

 The transfer will be subject to advertisement to adhere to statutory 
requirements to allow members of the public opportunity to comment.  These 
comments will be reviewed by the Economic Growth and Regeneration 
Manager, in consultation with the Borough Secretary, and the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Enterprise and should there no objections to 
the proposed disposal are received the matter will complete.  If there are any 
objections received to the proposed disposal then the matter will be brought 
back to Cabinet for consideration.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The decision to transfer Cherry Orchard public open space to Hardingstone 
Parish Council was agreed by a Cabinet Member Decision in February 2014.  

3.1.1 As this decision was taken some years ago, and there have been several 
reports on this subject since 2014, this report summarises the position, 
outlines the main terms and asks Cabinet to confirm approval for the transfer. 
 

3.1.2 In November 2016 Cabinet agreed to the principal of Community Asset 
transfers on a long leasehold basis.  However, Cabinet considered the matter 
again in July 2017, specifically Bellinge Public Open Space, and determined 
that it would be beneficial to all parties if the transfer was of a freehold nature 
with appropriate contractual restrictions registered on the title to ensure that 
the playing field continued to be used as public open s
[...]
5/planning-for-the-future/2426/northampton-local-plan-part-2-proposed-submission
https://www.northampton.gov.uk/info/200205/planning-for-the-future/2426/northampton-local-plan-part-2-proposed-submission


Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/13/01/20

promote development and where there is an expectation that the land may be 
brought forward for development.  

3.2.7 It is therefore not appropriate to use overage in this situation.

3.2.8 Therefore, following careful consideration of the suitable mechanisms to 
safeguard the land as a community asset, and in consultation with 
Hardingstone Parish Council, the main terms of transfer proposed are below: - 

o The land will be advertised in accordance with the Local Government 
Act 1972 to ensure members of the public have opportunity to comment 
and these comments are to be reviewed by the Economic Growth and 
Regeneration Manager, in consultation with the Borough Secretary, 
Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Enterprise. 

o The land transfer will be on a freehold basis.
o Restrictions will be placed on the title to ensure the land remains used 

as public open space for community use.
o The transfer price will be for the sum of £100. 
o Northampton Borough Council will retain a right of pre-emption to 

acquire the site back as the same price should the Parish Council no 
longer require the land to be held for public open space for community 
use.

o Northampton Borough Council is contracted to a supplier to cut the 
grass until June 2028 and this contractual obligation, to the standards 
defined in the contract, will be honoured in recognition of the social 
benefits that local ownership will create and the savings that will benefit 
the Borough Council in management, insurance and maintenance costs 
(see 4.2 below).

3.2 Issues

3.2.1 The land is intended to remain as public open space.  The proposed transfer 
will contain the appropriate restrictions on the use of the land to ensure 
[...]
ed special expense. 

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 The proposed disposal of public open space to Hardingstone Parish Council
           places a duty on the Council to comply with the provisions of Section 123(2A) 

of the Local Government Act 1972 which requires the Council prior to the 
disposal of the public open space land to advertise in a local newspaper for 
two consecutive weeks its intention to dispose of the public open space land 
and consider any objections to the proposed disposal that may be made to the 
Council.  

4.4 Equality and Health

4.4 There are no equality issues identified.  The land would have to remain 
accessible to the public and be available for all groups in the community to 
use.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Finance, Planning, Legal, Environmental Services, Estates Hardingstone 
Parish Councillors and Nene Valley Ward Councillors

25



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/13/01/20

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes

4.6.1 The proposals support the Corporate Plan, specifically our strategic priority to 
create Resilient Communities.

4.7 Environmental Implications (including climate change issues)

4.7.1 There are no environmental implications identified.

4.8 Other Implications

4.8 None

5. Background Papers

5.1 Cabinet Member Decision February 2014
5.2 Cabinet November 2016
5.3 Cabinet July 2017
5.4 Cabinet October 2018

6. Next Steps

6.1 Should Cabinet agree to the transfer, following the call-in period and should 
there be no issues, the transfer will complete.

6.2 Should Cabinet agree to the transfer, following advertisement of the transfer of 
public space following statutory guidelines, should there be no significant 
concerns, the transfer will complete

6.3 Should Cabinet agree to the transfer and subject to satisfactory completion of 
6.1 and 6.2, the transfer will complete on the terms recommended above (2).

Kevin Langley
Economic, Growth & Regeneration Manager

klangley@northampton.gov.uk

26



27



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

22 January 2020

YES

YES

NO

Management Board

Cllr B Eldred

N/A

1 Purpose

1.1 Financial monitoring reports will be presented to Cabinet once every two months and 
will include:

 Revenue – any significant issues requiring action and details of the actions being taken.

 Budget risks, including any unachievable savings.

 Budget changes and corrections

 Capital – progress on key projects

 Capital appraisals and variations requiring approval or approved under delegation.

Report Title Finance monitoring to 30 November 2019

Item No.
[For Democratic 
Services Use only]

Appendices
0

29

Agenda Item 10



2 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the contents of the report and notes that future reports will set out 
the actions being taken by Corporate Management Board (CMB) to address issues 
arising.

2.2 That Cabinet note the amendments to the general fund capital programme as set out at 
paragraph 3.5.1.

2.3 That Cabinet approve a £2.4m virement within the HRA capital programme as set out at 
paragraph3.6.2.

3 Issues and choices

3.1 Report background

3.1.1 This report is the fourth financial monitoring report of 2019/20 and reports the forecast 
position as at the end of November 2019, period 8 of the financial year.

3.2 Key financial indicators

 Variation from budget

Budget area General 
fund

Housing 
Revenue 
Accounts 

(HRA)
 £m £m
Controllable service budgets 1.057 0.133
Debt financing and corporate budgets (0.170) 0.000
Total 0.887 0.133

3.3 General fund revenue budget

3.3.1 The overall general fund revenue budget is currently forecasting an overspend of 
£0.887m. This is a slight increase on the £0.793m reported at the end of period 6. The 
main pressures which make up this forecast overspend are as follows:

3.3.2 The Chief Finance O
[...]
sing from this report

5.  Background papers

5.1 Cabinet and Council budget and capital programme reports February 2019.

Stuart McGregor, Section 151 Officer, 01604 838347

34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Cityfibre Rollout
	8 Transfer of Southbridge land to the Council
	181219 Southbridge Area E5 (revised 1 to 1250)

	9 Community Asset Transfer of Cherry Orchard
	cherry orchard 13.2.15

	10 Finance Monitoring to November 2019



Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 22 January 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 22 January 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

APOLOGIES:  

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from the Borough Secretary. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 December 2019 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader. 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
There was no intention to hold any part of the meeting in private. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The Leader declared an interest in Item 9 (Community Asset Transfer of Cherry Orchard) as 
the ward Councillor. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

7. CITYFIBRE ROLLOUT
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member outlined the report, which agreed the 
delivery of a new fibre network within Northampton in conjunction with CityFibre, together 
with related property matters and a master wayleave agreement resourced by the scheme.

The Leader stated that he was grateful to all officers who had worked with CityFibre to 
deliver the project.  Councillor Larratt was pleased to note that the development of the Data 
Centre at Stone Circle Road allowed continued use of the football pitches by Thorplands 81.  
Councillor Hill stated that CityFibre had been commended at a Residents’ Association 
meeting for their positive engagement with the public.

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet approved and agreed the delivery of a new fibre network by CityFibre as set 
out below in the report within the Borough and approved and agreed the 
arrangements that the Council are putting in place to facilitate this scheme of 
investment in Northampton   

2.2  Cabinet delegated to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Regeneration and Planning the Chief Finance 
Officer and Borough Secretary the authority to enter  into the following; - a lease with 



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 22 January 2020

CityFibre for land at Stone Circle Road for a Data Centre Unit supported by a 
wayleave with CityFibre Metro  Networks Limited and a substation lease with 
Western Power Distribution Limited to supply electricity to the Data Centre Unit, all of 
which form part of the scheme of investment in Northampton as set within this report  

2.3  Cabinet delegated to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager the authority 
to negotiate and enter a Master Wayleave Agreement and associated resourcing 
Service Agreement with CityFibre on appropriate terms to support the scheme of 
investment in Northampton.  

2.4  Cabinet delegated to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager the authority 
to agree a process for approving wayleave applications which will form part of the 
Master Wayleave Agreement and as noted above forms part of this Scheme of 
investment.  The applications will be submitted in stages and the routes considered 
pursuant to this process. 

 

8. TRANSFER OF SOUTHBRIDGE LAND TO THE COUNCIL
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member outlined the report which allowed the 
transfer of a parcel of land to the Council, with subsequent development for affordable 
housing.  A draft scheme for the affordable housing had already been drawn up by 
Northampton Partnership Homes.

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet:

(a) Agreed to the transfer of the parcel of land in Southbridge known as Area E5 
(edged in red on the plan in Appendix A, attached to this report) to the Council in 
accordance with the s106 agreement dated 9 August 2002;

(b) Delegated authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager, in 
consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Enterprise, to complete the transfer to enable the 
site to be developed for affordable housing.

(c) Agreed to receive a further report in May 2020 that includes details of the 
affordable housing that is to be built on Area E5 and how the housing 
development is to be funded. 

 

9. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF CHERRY ORCHARD
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member outlined the report proposing the 
transfer of Cherry Orchard Public Open Space to Hardingstone Parish Council.  This was a 
positive development whereby a local facility for local people would now be controlled by 
them, and thanks were expressed to officers for facilitating this.  

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet delegated authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager, in 
consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Enterprise to complete the transfer of Cherry Orchard to 
Hardingstone Parish Council on the following terms:-



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 22 January 2020

 That there is a covenant placed on the land to ensure it continues to be used as 
public open space as the main permitted use for recreational use. 

 Following transfer Northampton Borough Council will continue to cut the grass 
through its contracted suppliers until 3 June 2028.  

 The Parish Council will assume responsibility for grass cutting from 4th June 2028.
 The Parish Council will take on all other responsibilities for the land at completion of 

the community asset transfer.
 Northampton Borough Council to retain a right of pre-emption should the Parish no 

longer require the land for the permitted use.
 The transfer will be subject to advertisement to adhere to statutory requirements to 

allow members of the public opportunity to comment.  These comments will be 
reviewed by the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager, in consultation with 
the Borough Secretary, and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise 
and should there be no objections to the proposed disposal the matter will complete.  
If there are any objections received to the proposed disposal then the matter will be 
brought back to Cabinet for consideration.

 

10. FINANCE MONITORING TO NOVEMBER 2019
Councillor Eldred as the relevant Cabinet Member outlined the report forecasting an 
overspend of £887k.  There had been serious issues with temporary accommodation, but it 
was hoped that this situation would improve over the next year.  Money was available in 
reserves if needed.

Councillor Larratt referred to Item 3.5.1 on page 24 and questioned why £1.165m was being 
invested in the North West Relief Road when the scheme did not have full agreement.  He 
considered that building on the track-bed of a railway line which was being considered for 
re-opening was a waste of taxpayers’ money.  The Leader pointed out that there was a need 
to keep up the supply of housing.  However, the relief from the road would be temporary and 
delivery of the Northern Orbital Road was the long-term objective.  In the short-term, 
meetings were being held with Northamptonshire County Council and a formal response to 
the questions of the roundabout and traffic was being sought.

Councillor Larratt noted that at the West Northamptonshire Joint Planning and Infrastructure 
Board meeting there had been confusion over the vision for the Northern Orbital Road.  He 
asked that future consideration be given to defining this.  The Head of Planning stated that 
he was meeting with the officer drafting the Northamptonshire Strategic Infrastructure Plan 
next week, and would make the Council’s aspirations clear.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That Cabinet noted the contents of the report and noted that future reports will set 
out the actions being taken by Corporate Management Board (CMB) to address 
issues arising.

2.2 That Cabinet noted the amendments to the general fund capital programme as 
set out at paragraph 3.5.1.

2.3 That Cabinet approved a £2.4m virement within the HRA capital programme as 
set out at paragraph 3.6.2.

 

The meeting concluded at 6:15 pm


